PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	08/21/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Shell Oil Company
Street Address:	910 Louisiana
Internal Address:	Intellectual Property
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10230482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)241-6617

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (713) 241-5593

yukiko.iwata@shell.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Yukiko Iwata Address Line 1: 910 Louisiana Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TS6733 (US)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Yukiko Iwata

Total Attachments: 2

500141759

source=TS6733signedassignment#page1.tif source=TS6733signedassignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018154 FRAME: 0098

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PARTIES:

Pennzoil-Quaker State Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office at 700 Milam, Houston, Texas 77002 ("Assignor").

and

Shell Oil Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office at 910 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas 77002 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- 1. Assignor is the owner of a patent application serial no. 10/230,482 filed August 29, 2002 ("Patent Application").
- 2. Assignor agreed to sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Application to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration received by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, including the right to apply for Letters of Patent in the United States of America and in any and all other countries throughout the world, including without limitation all divisionals, reissues, extensions, renewals, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the inventions therein, and any and all patents which may issue thereon in the United States and in all other countries throughout the world, every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions and said patent applications.
- 2.. Assignor binds itself and its heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said Assignee, to enable the same Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file patent applications for said invention(s) and any improvements in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed. The Assignor hereby authorizes the said Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said invention and any improvements in the name of the said Assignee, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. And the Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Patent Application to the said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as said Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.
- 3. This Agreement shall be deemed effective as of August 21, 2006 (the "Effective Date").

TS6733 Assignment doc

PATENT REEL: 018154 FRAME: 0099 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate original by their duly authorized representatives.

For: Pennzoil-Quaker State Company

ASSIGNOR

Date: 21 kgust

Ву: _

Kimbley L. Muller

For: Shell Oil Company

ASSIGNEE

Date:

зу: <u>/</u>С

Richard F. Lemuth

TS6733 Assignment doc

RECORDED: 08/22/2006

PATENT REEL: 018154 FRAME: 0100